
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Chris Aldred (Vice-Chair), 
Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, Paul Haslam, 
Mike Schofield and Robert Windass. 

Date: Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
committee. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that 
it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings. 
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case. If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer by midday on 
Wednesday 22 May 2024. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Please 
contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like 
to find out more. 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00214/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 436940 462883 
- Minskip Road, Staveley, North Yorkshire 

(Pages 7 - 46) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 17 May 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, 
Hannah Gostlow, Paul Haslam and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor (Planning), John Worthington – Executive 

Officer (Development Management), Gerard Walsh - Principal 
Development Management Officer, Nick Turpin – Planning Manager 
(Development Management) (Observer), Kate Lavelle – Solicitor 
(Planning and Environment) (Observer), Heather Yendall, Improvement 
Manager (Area 6), Harriet Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 26 March 2024 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 26 March 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 

Councillors Hannah Gostlow and Chris Aldred declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 4 of the agenda, as they are both Members of the Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Liberal Democrat Constituency Association, and their Constituency 
Office was located in a building owned by the applicant, Impala Estates; and as an 
organisation, they pay Impala Estates a monthly rental fee.  Both Councillors 
confirmed that they would be keeping an open mind, and that they would speak and 
vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Philip Broadbank also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 of the 
agenda, as he was a Member of the Harrogate and Knaresborough Liberal 
Democrat Constituency Association, and whose Constituency Office was located in 
a building owned by the applicant, Impala Estates; and as an organisation, they pay 
Impala Estates a monthly rental fee.  In addition, he was also a member of the 
Harrogate Civic Society.  The Councillor confirmed that he would be keeping an 
open mind, and that he would speak and vote on the item.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Chair informed the Committee that the planning application at item 5 of the 
agenda, application number ZC24/00288/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling; 
Alterations to land levels; Erection of building 8 new apartments (6 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 
bed) with parking and landscaping on land at 13 Stockwell Road, Knaresborough, 
HG5 0JY, had been withdrawn from consideration by the Council by the applicant’s 
agent, and therefore the item would not be heard. 
 
Planning Applications  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred consideration the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
 

4 ZC23/03697/FUL - Installation of Access Control Bollards, Construction of Planters, 
and Block Paving to roadway on land to the front of the Former Council Offices, 
Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North Yorkshire 
 

Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for Full Planning Permission for the 
installation of access control bollards, construction of planters, and block paving to 
roadway on land to the front of former Council offices at Crescent Gardens, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer advised Members that one addition 
representation had been received by the authority since publication of the agenda 
pack.  This related to a request for Members to consider deferment of the 
application, to allow time for their consideration of the Harrogate Town Centre 
Strategy and Masterplan and Harrogate Conservation Area Appraisal and pending 
negotiations between North Yorkshire Council and Impala Estates Limited on the 
medium to long term potential for Crescent Gardens Park. 
 
Patrick Turner spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Hamish Robertshaw, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Although public vehicular traffic would be prohibited by the introduction of the 
bollards and planters, would pedestrians, cyclists and horses still be allowed to 
access the building frontage. 

 If the car park known as the Shelf was owned by the applicant and not North 
Yorkshire Council. 

 Clarification was requested on the amount of cycle parking stands currently 
within the area, if any of these would be for the use of the general public; and 
whether a condition could be added, if planning permission were to be granted, 
to move the current cycle stand to another area of the site so that the public 
would have use of them.  

 In terms of congestion, would the planters and bollards impact the operation of 
the area and was there the potential for the proposed change to lead to 
congestion on Swan Road or Ripon Road.  Members also queried if the 
Council’s Transport team had conducted any modelling or if there was any 
transport data to support the conclusion within the report, that the development 
would not impact on the operation of the highway network. 

 Members requested clarification on the process and timescales for an 
application to be made to the Secretary of State for a Stopping up Order and the 
methods used for publicising any such application.  

 It was queried that if a Stopping up Order were to be approved could the public 
right of way be extinguished by Impala Estates Limited. 

 Members queried the rationale behind the decision taken by Cabinet of 
Harrogate Borough Council in July 2022 to dispose of the land, which was 
conditional upon the proposed purchaser obtaining a Stopping up Order on the 
highway.  

 Members did not feel that they had sufficient information to make an informed 
decision, and that in view of a potential application to the Secretary of State for 
a Stopping up Order, which if granted would allow for a public right of way to be 
extinguished, there was a need to understand the full consequences of granting 
the planning application.   

 
The decision:-  
 
That the planning application be DEFERRED for the following reasons:  
 

 To allow clarity to be sought from Impala Estates Limited on the scope of a 
potential Stopping up Order application under s247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, and in particular if the order would apply to vehicular 
access only.   

 To allow officers to source the July 2022 report taken to the Cabinet of 
Harrogate Borough Council (HBC) which set out the background and reasons 
relating to the proposed disposal of Crescent Gardens Road, fronting the 
former HBC office building at Crescent Gardens.    

 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously.  The motion to defer the 
application was therefore carried. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

5 ZC24/00288/FUL -  Demolition of existing dwelling; Alterations to land levels; Erection 
of building 8 new apartments (6 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed) with parking and landscaping 
on land at 13 Stockwell Road, Knaresborough, HG5 0JY 
 

As Members had heard earlier in the meeting, this application had been withdrawn 
from consideration by the Council. 
 
 

6 Any other items 
 

There was one item urgent of business. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Committee sit in private session for the item, 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of business to be 
transacted the meeting be not open to the press and public 
during discussion of the following item as there will be 
disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 
Councillor Paul Haslam remained in the room for the duration of the exempt item but 
only to observe. 
 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Tuesday 28 May 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm. 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 40 
OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
HARROGATE AND KNARESBOROUGH AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

23/00214/FULMAJ - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 
76 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT 

LAND COMPRISING FIELD AT 436940 462883 MINSKIP ROAD STAVELEY 
NORTH YORKSHIRE ON BEHALF OF THOMAS ALEXANDER HOMES SPV 2 

LIMITED 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for Full Planning Application for the 
Erection of 76 No. Residential Dwellings and associated infrastructure on land 
at 436940 462883 Minskip Road Staveley on behalf of Assistant Director – 
Planning 

1.2    This application is brought to the Planning Committee as it has generated 
considerable local interest.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
2.1. The application represents the development of a site allocated for residential 

development (Site allocation SV1) under the provisions of the Harrogate and 
District Local Plan 2014 – 2035. The scheme will provide for 76 residential units 
to include 40% provision of affordable homes. The proposed development is 
considered to meet the site requirements identified within the site allocation.  

 
2.2. The scheme has been the subject of negotiation, resulting in a revised layout 

that meets consultee requirements and the developer guidelines for the site as 
identified within the Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035. The scheme in its 
revised form is considered to be in accordance with the development plan and 
as such having regard to the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which requires all applications to be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise, approval can be supported.  

 
2.3. A section 106 agreement is required to secure affordable housing, a Travel 

Plan, Education Contributions and biodiversity, and as such it is recommended 
that the Committee indicate that they are minded to approve the application 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 40 
 

2

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement and delegate the decision to 
the Assistant Director - Planning including the finalisation of conditions and the 
terms of the Section 106 Agreement. 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 40 
 

3

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 40 
 

4

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here 

 
 
4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1. The site is located to the eastern side of Minskip Road and extends to some 

4.3 hectares in area.  Minskip Road is a main road through the village from 
which public access is available by bus. The site presents a road frontage onto 
Minskip Road of approx. 260 metres. This boundary is marked by hedgerow 
and trees as the village is approached. 
 

4.2. Presently the site is a field that has been formerly used for agricultural 
purposes and retains an open agricultural appearance. To the east of the site 
is agricultural land. The North-Eastern border of the site is flanked with 
residential properties and to the South-Western boundary is the main body of 
the village.  A tree lined former railway embankment is located along the 
eastern boundary of the site. Staveley Nature Reserve is located opposite the 
site with access taken to a small car park on Minskip Road. 
 

4.3. The southern corner of the site comprises mature landscape and a pond.  A 
Public Right of Way is located to the north east of the site and to the south of 
Low Field Lane. A pedestrian desire line linking the
[...]
s not impact upon the setting of the 
conservation area but nevertheless does take into account some guidelines 
identified within the conservation area character assessment as if it were 
within the heritage asset. The characteristics identified within the Conservation 
area appraisal are detailed below together with commentary on how the 
scheme (although not within the conservation area) achieves the aims towards 
new development in the village: 
 

- “Development should not impact upon tree cover”:  Having regard to this 
issue, the scheme retains the trees around the pond and upon the railway 
embankment albeit it is accepted that some hedgerow will be lost to 
provide access this is compensated by new planting. 

- “In general, new buildings should complement the form and layout of the 
existing settlement”. In general, the principal elevations of buildings should 
face onto the street:  the scheme provides for two storey dwellings fronting 
the main access roads. 

- “New development should not adversely impact upon the historic skyline”.  
The use of both single and two storey dwellings ensures that the 
development has no greater impact than existing dwellings in the locality, 
upon the skyline. 

- “The positive management of the stock of mature trees should be 
undertaken”. The retention of trees and hedgerow will be managed as part 
of the development and controlled within the S106 Agreement should 
members be minded to approve the application.  

-  “Retain important gaps and the general space about buildings to ensure 
glimpses of trees and views are maintained”. The scheme retains the area 
of open space to the southern boundary of the site adjacent to the pond 
and Spellow Crescent. The positioning of an area of open space at the 
entrance to the site and set back of properties some 21-25m back from the 
road frontage will give the street scene a spacious feel, augmented by the 
retention of the hedgerow supplemented by additional new tree planting. 
[...]
Safety 

 
10.23. The scheme is supported with a Transport Assessment as required by the 

developer guidelines identified for the site (SV1) . Following the initial 
submission of the application the scheme has developed to include the 
provisions of an emergency access to serve the site. This additional access 
was provided at the request of the Local Highway Authority. The scheme is 
accessed from Minskip Road serving a layout that provides for 76 residential 
units.  
 

10.24. The scheme provides pedestrian links from within the site linking to the main 
body of the village. It is noted that within the developer guidelines this is a 
requirement of the development and one which will help meet the aims of the 
Conservation Character appraisal which itself identifies that ways of improving 
the footpath network in and around the village and providing more links with the 
surrounding landscape should be examined. The scheme meets this aim.  
 

10.25. The highway authority has been consulted on the scheme and this has 
resulted in amendments which include the provision of an emergency access 
onto Minskip Road. The highway authority have confirmed that they have no 
objection to the revised scheme subject to the imposition of conditions and the 
completion of a S106 Agreement to secure a £2500 contribution towards 
monitoring of the Travel Plan. 
 

10.26. In addition the highway authority has noted that there is no dropped crossing 
on Spellow Crescent or tactile crossings at any of the crossing points on 
Minskip Road between the new development and Main Street. The proposed 
development will significantly increase pedestrian footfall and so these 
crossing points will be utilised far more than they are currently. These tactile 
crossings would be implemented pursuant to a S278 agreement and as such 

Page 21



 

Page 16 of 40 
 

16 

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

would fall under highway legislation and would not be required to be included 
as part of the planning 
[...]
circular gully within the site which 
could not be dated from the sample excavation carried out in the trial 
trenching. The gully would however be consistent with either a drip gully from 
an Iron Age or Romano-British roundhouse or perhaps an outer ditch from a 
Bronze Age burial mound. These types of features can be significant as they 
can reveal evidence of settlement or burial which will add to the body of 
evidence from the wider prehistoric landscape however, they are not of such 
significance as to preclude development. 
 

10.74. The NYC heritage Unit recommend the imposition of a condition to secure a 
Written Scheme of Investigation is carried out at the site.  
 

10.75. Other Matters 
 

10.76. Local Plan Policy CC4 requires development to be designed to reduce both 
the extent and the impacts of climate change.  As required by the Policy the 
scheme is supported with an Energy Statement that identifies that follows the 
principles of the Energy Hierarchy. The report the tables demonstrates that the 
development at Minskip Road reduces carbon emissions by 12% through 
reducing Energy Demand via passive methods such as an enhanced fabric 
specification and 44% through the use of renewable energy in the form of Air 
Source Heat Pumps. A condition securing electric vehicle charging points can 
be imposed.  
 

10.77. Residents have raised issues in their objection to the development, including 
lack of consultation by the developers. Although the Council does encourage 
community involvement it is not a legal requirement. It is however noted that 
many of the residents have objected to the principle of development and 
Members are reminded that the site is a residential allocation within the Local 
Plan, which in itself was subject to public consultation.  The application 
process has also enabled public engagement which is evident from the 
number of representations. Amendments have been received to meet 
developer requirements for the site as required u
[...]
 at no less 
than 40% provision 

Biodiversity  Biodiversity 
Enhancement 
Management Plan for 30 
years – 

 

Education  School Expansion Places 
valued at £115,566.00 and 
targeted to Staveley 
Community Primary School  

In instalments upon 
completion of phases of 
the development 

Village hall 
Contributions 

£107760.66 towards Village 
halls 

In instalments upon 
completion of phases of 
the development  

Page 31



 

Page 26 of 40 
 

26 

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

Open Space £269547.84 towards Off 
site open space provision 
and on site maintenance 

In instalments upon 
completion of phases of 
the development 

Travel Plan  £2,500 Contribution 
towards monitoring of the 
Travel Plan 

 

 

 
11.0 Planning Balance And Conclusion 

 

11.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
that all planning authorities must determine each application under the 
Planning Acts in accordance with Development Plan so far as material to the 
application unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The scheme has 
attracted considerable local interest and opposition as reflected within the 
representations section.  
 

11.2. The proposal does however represent the development of an allocated 
housing site within the Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035 in accordance 
with Policy DM1. The development of the site, which has been extensively 
amended, will contribute towards the districts housing need across the plan 
period.  
 

11.3. The site is located within a sustainable location for housing, as identified under 
Policies GS2 and GS3 and has been designed in such a way that the layout 
takes into account the constraints of the site, whilst ensuring that it retains and 
builds upon the natural features that contribute towards the local area.. The 
scheme has developed in accordance with the developer guidelines identified 
for the site under site allocation SV1, albeit a small uplift on the indicative yield 
has been provided. The density of the development and mix of units is 
however considered to be acceptable.  
 

11.4. Issues raised by consultees have been addressed in the submission of revised 
plans and through the imposition of conditions of consent. Yorkshire Wildlife 
Trust maintain an objection in principle to the development (albeit it is an 
allocation in the Local Plan), however sufficient mitigation has been built into 
the scheme with play areas, open space and trim trail to ensure pressure on 
the adjacent nature reserve is minimalised.  
 

11.5. Although significant local opposition to the development is acknowledged the 
issues raised can be addressed through conditions and the S106 agreement. 
It has been demonstrated that the scheme is in accordance with development 
plan policy and accordingly approval of the application can be supported.  

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Page 32



 

Page 27 of 40 
 

27 

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

 
12.1 That the Committee indicate that they are minded to approve the application 

subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement and delegate the decision 
to the Assistant Director – Planning including the finalisation of conditions and 
the terms of the Section 106 to include 

- Affordable Housing 
- Travel Plan contributions 
- BNG management  
- Education Contributions 
- Village Hall Contributions 
- Open Space Contributions 

  
 Recommended conditions: 
  

Condition 1: 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before three years 
from the date of this permission.  

 
 Reason 1: 

To ensure compliance with Sections 91-94 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 
 Condition 2: 

Approved Plans: 
 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted details as amended by other conditions and the following approved 
plans:  

 3307-DEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1001 SITE LOCATION PLAN   
 SITE PLAN 3307-DEN-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1010 D   
  
 House Types: 
 3307-DEN-A-ZZ-DR-A-2000 E THE GRAFTON - 1 BED T
[...]
New Roads and 
Streetworks Act 1991 and Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (as amended and including all 
instruments, orders, plans, regulations and directions). 
 

5. Further information on these matters can be obtained from the Local Highway 
Authority. Other permissions may also be required from third parties. It is the 
applicant's responsibility to ensure all necessary permissions are in place. 
 

6. Any landscaping within the site is to be positioned and maintained such that it 
does not encroach on or over the adjacent highway or visibility splays. 
 

Page 45



 

Page 40 of 40 
 

40 

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

7. There is no dropped crossing on Spellow Crescent or tactile crossings at any 
of the crossing points on Minskip Road between the new development and 
Main Street. The proposed development will significantly increase pedestrian 
footfall and so these crossing points will be utilised far more than they are 
currently. These tactile crossings would be done under a S278 agreement. 
 

8. The existing footway provision on Minskip Road will need further street lighting 
around the pedestrian entrance to the site. This would also be done under a 
S278 agreement. 
 
 
 

Target Determination Date: 22 October 2023 
 
Case Officer: Andy Hough  

  Andy.hough@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 May 2024
	4 23/00214/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 436940 462883 - Minskip Road, Staveley, North Yorkshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Mike 
Schofield and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Catriona Gatrell – Head of Legal (Property, Planning and Environment), 

Nick Turpin – Planning Manager (Development Management), Andy 
Hough – Senior Planning Officer, Harriet Clark, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer; and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Apologies: Hannah Gostlow and Peter Lacey 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
8 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

9 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair informed Members that following the meeting of Full Council on 15 May 
2024, there had been two membership changes on the Committee. Councillor Paul 
Haslam had come off the Committee, with Councillor Peter Lacey replacing him. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Haslam for his service and contribution to the 
Planning Committee, and welcomed Councillor Lacey, and also Councillor Mike 
Schofield, who had now received the necessary training, to enable him to take part 
in the meetings.   
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

been received. 
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
considered. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.   
 
The Committee resolved that they were minded to approve the grant of planning 
permission, but delegated the final decision to be taken by the Assistant Director – 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee.   
 
 

11 23/00214/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 436940 462883 - Minskip Road, Staveley, 
North Yorkshire 
 

Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a full planning application for the erection of 76 No. residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure on land at 436940 462883, Minskip Road, 
Staveley, North Yorkshire. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that since publication of the agenda 
pack, the County Ecologist had recommended two additional conditions be included 
to cover a construction and environmental management plan, and a long-term 
enhancement plan for the development site. Together with the suggested inclusion 
within the S106 agreement that the biodiversity and enhancement management 
plan be a living document which progressed throughout the lifetime of the 
application.  
 
In addition, two further representations had been received by the authority, but it 
was confirmed that neither objection had raised any issues which had not already 
been referred to within the Committee report.  Staveley and Copgrove Parish 
Council had also reiterated their objection to the application; this referred to unstable 
land and highlighted concerns regarding development and suggested that the land 
would not have been allocated in the Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035, had 
Gypsum been a known issue at that time. 
 
Members heard that the developer had produced King’s Counsel opinion that the 
issue of unstable land had been satisfactorily addressed under the provision of 
Policy NE9, and provided two independent engineers reports, as required by the 
Policy.   
 
The Solicitor asked that the officer reiterate the recommendation as set out in the 
Committee report.   
 
John Carter spoke objecting to the application. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Graham Bowland spoke on behalf of Staveley and Copgrove Parish Council 
objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Matt Burrow, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair allowed the applicant’s agent to speak again, over the three minutes 
given to each speaker, in response to a request from a Committee Member that the 
speaker be allowed to finish his submission.  The two representors were offered the 
same consideration, with just Mr Carter adding to his submission. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 Clarification on the points of pedestrian access to the site. 

 Members queried if the 20 mile per hour national road speed limit on the main 
road applied to the whole length of road adjacent to the site, and if not, was there 
scope to request that the speed limit applied to the entire length of the road.  It 
was confirmed that should the planning application be approved, that officers 
could take back Members comments to the Highways Authority for examination. 

 The distance between the application site and the Nature Reserve. 

 Discussion took place regarding the availability of pupil school places at Staveley 
Primary School. 

 Clarification was sought on whether some of the affordable housing to be 
provided on the site would be shared ownership, and if so, what proportion 
would be for rent and shared ownership. 

 Members raised concerns around the unstable ground conditions and the 
possibility of Gypsum being present at the site. 

 If there was considered to be a demand for housing in this particular area.   

 Would public transport be available to the site, and how regularly the bus service 
travelled through the area, daily.  

 Clarification was sought on biodiversity, and in particular the hedgerow on the 
boundary of the site. 

 In terms of ground stability, it was queried if a condition could be added that an 
excavation be carried out at the application site. 

 
The Decision :- 
 
That the Committee was minded to approve the application subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 12 of the committee report and a Section 106 
agreement and delegates the decision to the Assistant Director – Planning in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee, including the 
finalisation of conditions and the terms of the Section 106 to include: 
 

Affordable Housing 
Travel Plan contributions 
BNG management 
Education Contributions 
Village Hall Contributions 
Open Space Contributions 

 
Members amended the officer recommendation to require the decision of the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Assistant Director – Planning to be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Planning Committee, including the finalisation of conditions and the terms of the 
Section 106. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was declared carried with 3 votes for, 1 vote 

against and 1 abstention. 
 
 

12 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 25 June 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.26 pm. 


